

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HANAD ABDI and JOHAN BARRIOS
RAMOS, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

ELAINE C. DUKE, Acting Secretary of the
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Respondents.

CIVIL NO. 17-CV-00721-EAW

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section

WILLIAM C. SILVIS
Assistant Director

J. MAX WEINTRAUB
Senior Litigation Counsel
STACEY I. YOUNG
Senior Litigation Counsel
T. MONIQUE PEOPLES
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (202) 598-8717
Facsimile: (202) 305-7000
Email: monique.peoples@usdoj.gov

DATED: November 13, 2017

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

III. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK3

 1. Parole Determinations by the Department of Homeland Security.....4

 2. Bond Determinations by an immigration judge.....6

IV. LEGAL STANDARD FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION6

V. ARGUMENT8

 1. Barrios Ramos is not an Adequate Class Representative8

 2. The Parole Class and the Bond Subclass fail to satisfy the commonality requirement of Rule 23(a)(2) and typicality requirement of Rule 23(a)(3)10

 a. Petitioners have failed to meet the commonality requirement of Rule 23(a)(2).....11

 b. Petitioners have failed to meet the typicality requirements of Rule 23(a)(3).....15

 3. The Proposed Classes Are Not Adequately Defined17

 4. Certification is not proper under Rule 23(b)(2)19

VI. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abassi v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 09-cv-7605, 2010 WL 199700 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2010) 13

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 7, 10, 17

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.,
222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000) 11

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 6

Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.,
191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999) 11

Colozzi v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. Health Ctr.,
275 F.R.D. 75 (N.D.N.Y. 2011) 17

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
569 U.S. 27 (2013) 6, 19

Darif v. Holder,
739 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2014) 12

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) 9

DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn,
594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) 15

Doherty v. Thornburgh,
943 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991) 18, 20

Dunnigan v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
214 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 17

Easterling v. Conn. Dept. of Corr.,
265 F.R.D. 45 (D. Conn. 2010) 15

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....9

Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982) 7,11

Gonzalez v. City of Waterbury,
No. 3:06-cv-89 (CFD), 2008 WL 747666 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2008)..... 16

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003) 9

Greeley v. KLM Royal Dutch Airlines,
85 F.R.D. 697 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 10

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 8

In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 16

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
229 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 18

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
230 F.R.D. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 11

In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) 8, 15

In re Frito–Lay N. Am., Inc. All Natural Litig.,
No. 12–MD–2413 RRM RLM, 2013 WL 4647512 (E. D. N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013)9

In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litig.,
242 F.R.D. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 11

Jean v. Nelson,
727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 12

Kenavan v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield,
 No. 91CV2393, 1996 WL 14446 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 1996) 9

LeGrand v. New York City Transit Auth.,
 No. 95-CV-0333 (JG), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8020 (E.D.N.Y. May 26, 1999) 16

Lightbourn v. Cnty. of El Paso, Tex.,
 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 11

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia,
 273 F.R.D. 314 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 15

Mathews v. Diaz,
 426 U.S. 67..... 13

Mike v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,
 223 F.R.D. 50 (D. Conn. 2004)..... 17, 19

Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co. (In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.),
 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 14

Morgan v. Metro. Dsit. Comm'n,
 222 F.R.D 220 (D. Conn. 2004)..... 16

Norman v. Connecticut State Bd. of Parole,
 458 F.2d 497 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 9

People United for Children, Inc. v. City of New York,
 214 F.R.D. 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 17

Perez v. Aviles,
 188 F. Supp. 3d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 13

Rappaport v. Katz,
 62 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)..... 18

Robidoux v. Celani,
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 8

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
 345 U.S. 206 (1953) 4, 13

Sierra v. I.N.S.,
258 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 12

Simon v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
No. 99-11641, 2001 WL 34135273 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2001) 18

Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd.,
262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950) 12

Viknesrajah v. Koson,
No. 09-cv-6442, 2011 WL 147901 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011)..... 18, 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) *passim*

Walker v. Asea Brown Boveri, Inc.,
214 F.R.D. 58 (D. Conn. 2003)..... 15

Wong Wing v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1896) 4

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678, 693 (2001).....13

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 202(2) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(B) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 2, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV) 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) 3, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 5, 12

28 U.S.C. § 2241 5

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.5 2,4, 6, 14, 19

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b) 4, 5, 14

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(d) 4

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(d)(5)..... 6

8C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(iii)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(ii)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(c)..... 4, 6

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(11)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 240..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(B) 5, 13

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1,6, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 10, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 10, 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 1,7, 18, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*,
84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)..... 10
